Sy AN

Liquidators’ Progress
Report for the period
30 July 2015 to

29 July 2016

Bournston Estates Limited
In Liquidation

20 September 2016

i *Q5FZK1J5*
2 QIQ 21/09/2016 #113
COMPANIES HOUSE

AlixPartmers
When it really matters.




b

Bournston Estates Limited - in Liguidation (the Company)

Contents
1 Why this report has been prepared ... . . . . e e - - 1
2 Summary information for creditors. . . C e - 2
3 Progress of the Liquidation .. . w3
4 Estimated outcome for creditors - . . 5
5 What happens next Ce e e . . S . B
Appendices
Appendix A. Statutory information
Appendix B Liquidators’ Recetpts and Payments Account for the period 30 July 2015 to

29 July 2016 and a Cumulative Account for the period since appointment
Appendix C Time Analysis and details of time spent during the penod
Appendix D Cumulative Time Analysis for the period since appointment
Appendix E, Liqudators’ fees and disbursements
Appendix F. Additonal information in relation to the Liquidators’ fees pursuant to Statement of

Insolvency Prachice 9

AhxPartners

The Zemith Building
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester M2 1AB

t +44(0) 161 838 4500 f. +44 (0} 161 838 4501
© AlixPartners 2016 All nghts reserved www allxpartners.com




Bournston Estates Limited ~ in Liquidation (the Company)

11

iz

13

14

1.5

16

Why this report has been prepared

As you will be aware Ryan Grant and Stmon Wilson (the Liguidators) were appointed
Liguidators of Bournston Estates Limted (the Company) on 30 july 2013 following a winding up
order made on 29 July 2013

In accordance with UK msolvency legislation, Liquidators are required to provide a report to
creditors covering the progress of the Liquidation during the 12 months since the date of the
Liqudators’ appomntment, and following every subsequent 12 month period This report covers
the pertod 30 July 2015 to 29 July 2016 (the Period)

This report has been prepared in accordance with rule 4 49B of the Insolvency Rules 1986
Details of the Liquidators’ fees and costs incurred are detalled at Appendix C to F

Maore information relating to the Liquidation process, Liquidators’ fees and creditors’ nghts can

be found on AlixPartners’ creditor portal (hitp.//www.alixpartnersinfoportal,com) Log-in details

to access this information can be found within the covering letter you have received

If you require a hard copy of thts report or have any guertes in relabon its contents, or the
Liquidation generally, please contact Sean Ronald on 0161 B38 4507, by ematl

crefitorreports@alixpartners com or in writing to the offices of AlixPartners at
The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Liguwdators’ Progress Report




RN S,

Bournston Estates Limited ~ in Liquidation (the Company)

2 Summary information for creditors

Dividend distributions

Description Estimated debt £  Likely level of return £ or pence/£
Secured creditor 674369 Uncertain
Unsecured creditors 10,567 Uncertain
Notes:

The estimated debt of the secured creditor has been taken from the Company’s statement of
affairs provided In the preceding Administration, therefore it does not include accrued mterest
and charges. The secured creditor also holds cross-guarantees from a number of connected
companies.

Any potental return 1s unknown at this stage given the uncertainty regarding the outcome of the
associated insolvency processes disclosed 1n section 3 of this report.

Funds available for distribution and dividend rates are detailed before taking into account the
eshmated costs of making the distribution Please note that the amounts due to unsecured
creditors will accrue no interest charges after the date of the appointment.

The Company had no employees and as such, no preferential claims have been received or are
anticipated.

In respect of unsecured creditors, UK insolvency legislation stipulates that creditors of the same

class should be treated equally Hence the funds available for distribution are sphit on a pro-rata ‘
basis amongst all creditors of each class, regardless of the size of their claims,

Liquidators' Progress Report




—_—

Bournston Estates Limited - in Liquidation {the Company}

31

3.2

33

34

35

36

37

3.8

39

310

311

Progress of the Liquidation

The Liguidators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Period, together with a Cumulative
Account for the perod since appointment is attached at Appendix B All costs incurred to date [
have been paid

This report should be read 1n conjunction with the final Admimistrahon report dated 4 July 2014
and the previous Liquidation progress reports dated 12 September 2014 and
8 September 2015

The Company’s subsicharies, Bournston (South Street) Lirmted {South Street), Bournston
(Stockton) Limited (Stockton) and Bournston (the Point at West Bridgford) Limited {the Point)
(together the Subsidiaries) entered into Admnistration on 11 June 2012 The Company together
with the Subsidiaries will be referred to as the Group.

The costs of the Liquidation have been met by way of a contribution from the Company’s secured
creditor.

Bournston Developments Limited (BDL)

As previously reported, a loan was due from Bournston Developments Limited (BDL) to the
Company of £1 6 mullion It was expected that BDL would not be able to repay any momesin
respect of this as 1t was placed into Liquidation on 22 April 2013

Informaticn became available that indicated a recovery may be achievable and steps were taken
to postpone the dissolution of BDL whilst potential recovery was investigated This potential
recovery relates to a possible surplus that may be available from BDL's subsidiary, Bournston
Properties Limted (BPL), which is also in Administratien A sale of BPL's main asset was
completed 1n May 2015 and the Administrator of BPL has reported that, based on available
information, asset realisations will be sufficient to repay all expenses of the Admimstration and
all unsecured creditors 1n full (plus statutory interest)

Accordingly, there 1s expected to be a surplus available to its shareholders, which 1s currently
estimated by the BPLs Administrator to be in the region of £70,000

BDL is a registered shareholder of BPL but we have been made aware that prior to the iquidation
of BDL, a transfer of the shareholding may have taken place As a majority creditor of BDL, the
Company has an interest in any surplus that may become available

In order to allow for further investigations to be completed into the share transfer, the Company

(as an unsecured creditor of BDL) petitioned for the re-appointment of a Liqutdator of BDL |
Richard Goodwin of Butcher Woods Limited was appointed as Liquidater of BDL 1n
May 2015

Since the last report, regular liaison has been held with the Liquidator of BDL to understand the
current status of the Administration of BPL and action that BDL may be able to take Following
completion of the BPL asset sale in May 2015, the Administrators of BPL have been working to
finahse all post asset realisation matters, including reconcihing accounts, discharging property
related costs and making distributions to the secured chargeholder

The Administrator of BPL has advised he is now working to finalise the costs of the
Admunistration, notably corperation tax and the non-domestic rates, following which steps will
be taken to agree and settle the unsecured creditor ciaims, consider the appropriate exit route
from the administration in order to make distributions to the unsecured creditors and, if
applicable, the shareholders

Liquidators' Progress Report




i

Bournston Estates Limited - in Liquidation (the Company)

312

3.13

3.14

315

Liquidators' Progress Report

It1s not expected that the Admumstrator of BPL will review and agree the final posiion in respect
of the sharehelder and subsequent distribution until all other Administranon matters are
completed The Liquidators of BDL continue to monitor this positon and maintain a regular
dialogue with BPL.

The potential outcome to BPL's shareholders has reduced since the last update, the Adminmstrator
of BPL has adwised this has been due to a reduction in respect of the property realisations plus
the increase 1n professional costs, administration expenses and statutory interest payable on

unsecured claims.

The Company has submitted a proof of debt 1n the Liquidation of BDL, however, any distribution
to unsecured creditors will be dependent on the outcome of the BPL Administrators’
investigations mnto which party is deemed to be the correct recipient of the surplus from BPL
This may require an application to court to determine the legal recipient of any surplus

The investigation work remains ongoing at this time and a further update will be provided 1n the
nextreport The Liguidators of the Company will continue to monitor the position to assess the
need to keep the Company's Ligquidation open




-y

Bournston Estates Limited - 1n Liquidation (the Company)

41

42

43

44

4.5

Liquidators’ Progress Report

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditor — AIB Group {(UK) Plc

The Company granted fixed and floating charges to the secured creditor on 23 December 2010
The secured creditor also has the benefit of cross-guarantees from the Subsidiaries, meamng that
the Company 1s jointly and severally hiable for the Subsidiaries’ habilities as well as 1its own At
the date of appointment the secured creditor was owed £674,369 (excluding mterest and accrued
charges) from the Company. Both on an entity and group basis the secured creditor will suffer a
shortfall

Preferential creditors

The Company had no employees and consequently there are no preferental creditors

Unsecured Creditors’ Fund

Where there ts a floating charge which was created on or after 15 September 2003, the
Liquidators are required to create a fund from the Company’s net property available for the
benefit of unsecured creditors (Unsecured Creditors’ Fund), commonly known as the
‘Prescribed Part’

As the Company granted a floating charge to the secured creditor after 15 September 2003, the
Liquidators are required to create an Unsecured Creditors’ Fund The Liquidators confirm that,
based on realisations to date, 1t is uncertain if funds will be available to create the Unsecured

Creditors' Fund

This position may change should BPL make a distribution to BDL and 1n turn BDL to the
Company Based on current mformation, unsecured creditors total approximately £10,567.




Bournston Estates Limited - in Liquidation (the Company)

s

51

52

53

What happens next

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of the report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
agreement of at least 5% of the value of the unsecured creditors} may request in wnting that the
Liquidators provide further information about their fees or expenses which have been itemised in
this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% of the value
of unsecured creditors) may, within eight weeks of receipt of this progress report, make an
apphcation to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Liquidators’ fees 1s inappropnate,
or that the fees or the expenses incurred by the Liqgmdators as set out i this progress report are
excessive

Next report

The Liquidators are required to provide a progress report within two months of the end of the
next year of the Liquidation, If the Liquidation has been completed before then, a final meeting
will be called, and a draft report circulated before that meeting

Yours faithfully

Ryan Grant
Liquidator

Encs

Liquidators' Progress Report




.

Bournston Estates Limited - 1z Liguidation (the Company)

Appendix A. Statutory information

Company information

Company name Bournston Estates Limited

Registered number 05176902

Registered office The Zenith Butlding, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Former registered office Ossington Chambers, 6-8 Castle Gate, Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1AX
Trading address(es) n/a

Trading name{s) n/a

Date of winding up petition 29 July 2013

Court details High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birrmingham District Registry
Court reference 6406 of 2013

Liquidators’ information

Nmme Address 1P number | Name of authorisiog body

Ryan Kevin Grant c/o AlixPartners, 35 Newall Street, 009637 Insolvency Practihoners Association
Birmingham, B3 3PU

Sumon Wilson The Zeuth Building, 26 Spring 008963 Insolvency Practitioners Associaton

Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Other relevant information

Creditors approved 1n the preceding Administration that any act required or authorised to be done by the
Laquidators may be done by all or any one or more of them

Liquidators’ Progress Report




Bournston Estates Limited - in Liqudation (the Company)

Appendix B. Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the period
30 July 2015 to 29 July 2016 and a Cumulative Account for

b e =

the period since appointment

Period€£ Cumulative £

FAoating charge assets
Receipts

Contribution to cosls 4,363 4,363
Pettioner deposit - 1,165
Bank interest 15 15
4,378 5,543
Payments
Official Receivers' remuneration - 2,235
Legal fees 4,383 4,363
Corporation tax 3 3
ISAquarterly fees 88 264
(4,454) (6,865)
Balance of floating charge assets (76} (1,322)
Represented by
Insolvency Services account (1,322)

The costs of the Liguidation of the Company are being met byway of a contnbution from

the Administration of Stockton

Statamant of Insolvency Practice 7 states thal the headings used in the Receipts and
Payments account should follow those used in any pnor statement of affairs (SOA) or
eshmated outcome slatement The SOAwas not prouded bythe Companys directors in
the preceding Administration and therefore a companson cannot be made

Liquidators’ Progress Report




— b =

Bournston Estates Limited ~ 1n Liquidation (the Company])

Appendix C, Time Analysis and details of time spent during the period

The Liquidators’ time costs for the Period are £3,789 This represents 15 hours at an average rate of £258
per hour

Aamagmg et Inarier analystf Merageaale Tane st fus the
Jilii et Vi nfaaidient Aveogialef analy sl soppert Hmirsvsseeed ey bl L Peaiod &

Fized charge 02 [+ e TL00
Floatingchargpe o 0.1 i5 15 El 34100
Tetzh 14 7.5 [ 1] 0 17 Fi1] pALLE

Principal areas of activity during the Perod are discussed in further detail below.

e Administration and planmng Implementing and monitoring the case strategy, complying with
statutory duties and performing general administrative work. Case related treasury and support ime
1s also recorded here

* Realisation of assets floating charge Time has been spent liaising with BPL regarding the potential
surplus This has included regular haison with the BDL Liquidator to discuss the investigation work,
reviewing progress reports prepared to understand status of the surplus and understanding the
timings of any potential recovery

= Creditors Time has been spent preparing statutory reports and dealing with general unsecured
creditor correspondence

Liquidaters’ Progress Report



-t

Bournston Estates Limited ~ in Liquidation (the Company)

Appendix D.

Matagmgducitn
Tduretm

Adminbstration {indtnding statitlery repartsg)

Statutory duties ar
Adpinictration sad plancing 41
Reporuagtocredion 1A
Sreurod craditary

Empleyees

Unsecured creditars

Realitation efassets

Flad chargs o2
Floatingcharge

Debitors bT ]

Credfters (chims and Sistribution}
Unascured crwditers 10

Tobtal 11

Liquidators' Progress Report

Vite povsnle it

Avyncaledaniliat

41
4

et

206

Jenor anatysty
LR

7

114

Alrwrsiacueeed

eeeElp

|4

129
10

0.7

Cumulative Time Analysis for the period since appointment

Meerageaae e custnrthe

perhanrt

16,650 00

10




Bournston Estates Limuted - in Liqudation (the Company)

Appendix E. Liquidators’ fees and disbursements

Fees

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liqumdations’ can be downloaded from AlixPartners’ creditor portal

(http.//www.alixpartnersinfoportal.com) 1f you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please

contact the Liquidators and they will forward a copy to you

A meeting of creditors on 8 May 2012 resolved that the basis of the Administrators’ fees be flxed by
reference to the ime properly spent by the Administrators and their staff on matters arising in the

Admimstration.

The resolution passed i the Administration 1s vahd and remains 1n place in the Liquidation of the
Company.

To date, no fees for the Liquidation have been drawn, however, Official Recervers’ remuneratien of £2,235
has been pad

Disbursements

Category 1 dishursements do not require approval by creditors Category 1 disbursements may include
external supplies of ncidental services specifically idennfiable to the case, e g postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and external printing, room hire or document storage Any properly reimbursed expenses
ncurred by the Liguidators and theur staff will also be chargeable

Category 2 disbursements do require prior approval by creditors before they are paid If they are
ncurred, they will be drawn 1n accordance with the resolution appraved by creditors The Liquidators
confirm that the following category 2 disbursements have been approved

e photocopying charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notificabons and reports to creditors and
other copying,

e  printing: charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white printing and 15 pence per sheet
for colour, and

e business mileage for staff travel: charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile

Liguidators’ Progress Report
11




Bournsten Cstates Limited - in Liqmdation (the Company)

Appendix F. Additional information in relation to the Liquidators’
fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Policy

Detailed below 1s AhxPartners’ policy in relation to
« staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
s professional advisors, and

* disbursements.

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Liquidators’ general approach to resourcing their assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and
expertence to meet the specific requirements of the case

The case team will usually consist of a managing director, a vice president, an associate and an analyst.
The exact case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the
experience requirements of the assignment On larger, more complex cases, several staff at all grades may
be allocated to meet the demands of the case The Liquidators' charge-out rate schedule overleaf provides
detauls of all grades of staff and their experience level

With regard to support staff, ime spent by cashiers in relation to tasks such as recording transactions and
dealing with bank accounts is charged but secretarial ime 1s only recovered if a large block of ime1s
incurred, e g report compilahon and distnbution

The Liquidators have not utihised the services of any sub-contractors in this case

Professional advisors

On this assignment the Liquidators have used the professional advisor listed below The Liquidators have
also indicated the basis of their fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular basis

Name of prefessionat advisor | Basis of fee arvangement

Squire Paton Boggs LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate 2nd disbursements

The Liquidators’ choice was based on thetr perception of the professional advisor’s experience and ability
to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee
arrangement wath them

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors Category 1 disbursements may include
external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case e.g postage, case advertising,
mvoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Any properly reimbursed
expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff will also be chargeable

Category 2 disbursements do require prior approval by creditors before they are paid. If they are
incurred, they will be drawn in accordance with the resolution approved by creditors Category 2

disbursements that may be incurred are as follows

Liquidators’ Progress Report
12




Bournston Estates Limited - in Liquidation (the Company)

» photocopying. charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports to creditors and

other copying,

e printing charged atthe rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white printing and 15 pence per sheet

for colour, and

* business mileage charge at the rate of 45 pence per mile

Charge-out rates

A schedule of AlixPartners charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 February 2016 is detailed
below, together with those apphcable prior to that date Time is charged by managing directors and case

staff1n units of s1x minutes

Rates from Rates pre
Description 1 February 2016 £ Description 1 February 2016 £
Managing director 1 490 Managing director 1 490
Managing director 2 450 Managing director 2 450
Director 430 Director 430
Vice president 370 Vice president 360
Senlor associate 295 Senior assoclate 295
Associate 260 Associate 260
Analyst 240 Analyst 230
Junior analyst 150 Junior analyst 150
Senior treasury assoctate 170 Senior treasury associate 170
Treasury associate 110 Treasury assoclate 110
Treasury analyst 85 Treasury analyst 85
Support 85 Support 85

Liquidators’ Progress Report

13




— e o

Rule 4 49C

Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S 1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Regisirar of Companies

Company Number

05176902

Name of Company

Bournston Estates Limited
1/ We
R K Grant S Wilson
The Zenith Building The Zenith Building
26 Spnng Gardens 26 Spring Gardens
Manchester Manchester
M2 1AB M2 1AB

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Repart
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 30/07/2015 to 29/07/2016

Signed . Date _ 20 SEREMAeR ({92

AlixPartners

The Zenith Buillding
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1AB

Ref 10296-010/ASIL/MBIR/MTA/SAD

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




